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We understand that 21 weekly round-trip frequencies to Havana will become available 

following Frontier’s and Spirit’s termination of their current U.S.-Havana service.  As of today, 

American, Delta, FedEx, JetBlue, Southwest, and United have filed applications requesting a total 

of over 35 weekly frequencies.  Delta objects to the applications filed by American, FedEx, 

JetBlue, Southwest, and United to the extent that any grant to them would preclude Delta’s own 

application for seven weekly frequencies to provide additional service on the Miami-Havana route.  

Although Delta believes that its proposal would provide superior public benefits to the other 

proposals, in light of the competing applications and responsive pleadings filed, we would support 

a decision by the Department to institute a frequency allocation proceeding in this matter.   

 

    Respectfully Submitted, 

Alexander Krulic 
_________________________________ 
 
Alexander Krulic  
Managing Director – Regulatory and International 
Affairs & Associate General Counsel 
DELTA AIR LINES, INC. 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 A copy of the foregoing Application has been served this 5th day of May, 2017, upon 
the following persons via email: 
 
 
Air Carrier  Name    Email Address    

Alaska/Virgin Am.  David Heffernan  dheffernan@cozen.com  
Alaska/Virgin Am.  Jeremy Ross   jeremy.ross@alaskaair.com  
American   Howard Kass   howard.kass@aa.com  
American   Robert Wirick  robert.wirick@aa.com  
Dynamic  Jason Maddux jmaddux@ggh-airlaw.com 
Eastern  John Mietus  john@mietuslaw.com 
FedEx   Nancy Sparks  nssparks@fedex.com 
FedEx   Courtney Felts cefelts@fedex.com 
Frontier   Howard Diamond  Howard.Diamond@flyfrontier.com  
Hawaiian   Parker Erkmann  perkmann@cooley.com  
JetBlue   Robert Land   robert.land@jetblue.com  
JetBlue   Evelyn Sahr   esahr@eckertseamans.com  
JetBlue   Drew Derco   dderco@eckertseamans.com  
JetBlue  Reese Davidson rdavidson@eckertseamans.com 
Silver   Sami Teittinen sami.teittinen@silverairways.com 
Silver   Bryan Winters bryan.winters@silverairways.com 
Southwest   Bob Kneisley   bob.kneisley@wnco.com  
Southwest   Leslie Abbott   leslie.abbott@wnco.com  
Spirit Airlines   David Kirstein  dkirstein@yklaw.com  
Spirit Airlines   Joanne Young  jyoung@yklaw.com  
Sun Country   Mathew Friebe  mathew.friebe@suncountry.com  
Sun Country   Larry Chestler  larry.chestler@suncountry.com  
United   Dan Weiss   dan.weiss@united.com  
United   Thomas Bolling  tbolling@jenner.com  
United   Marc Warren   mwarren@jenner.com  
 

Susan McDermott  susan.mcdermott@dot.gov  
Brian Hedberg  brian.hedberg@dot.gov  
Robert Finamore  robert.finamore@dot.gov  
Brett Kruger  brett.kruger@dot.gov 
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